

Producer's Agreement

This Producer Agreement (the "Agreement") is entered into as of and effective the ____ day of _____, 20____ (the "Effective Date") by and between WCIG Insurance Services, Inc. d/b/a Novus MedPlan or Novus Cannabis MedPlan located at 2665 South Bayshore Drive, Suite 220, Miami, FL. 33131, California license number 0K41569 (the "Company") and _____ (the "Producer") a residing in the state of _____, and insurance license number being _____ in the state(s) _____.

In consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto covenant and agree as follows:

ARTICLE I LICENSING AND APPOINTMENT

- 1.1 Producer Appointment. The Company hereby appoints Producer to market the "Policies" (as defined below). This appointment is non-exclusive, and the company reserves the right to appoint such additional Producers as it deems advisable.
- 1.2 Producer Licenses. (required for Producers intending to sell insurance products). The Producer hereby represents and warrants that the Producer has obtained and will maintain all necessary licenses and regulatory approvals to perform the services required by this Agreement and shall provide evidence of such licenses to the company upon request. The Producer agrees not to market any insurance products pursuant to this Agreement unless the proper license(s) has/have been obtained and maintained. The Producer further agrees to notify the Company within ten (10) business days of any change in the status of such licenses or regulatory approvals.
- 1.3 The Policies/Contracts. "Policies" as used herein means all individual and group Insurance policies or membership contracts which the Producer is authorized to market on behalf of the Company. A listing of the Policies, which is subject to change at any time by the Company, is set forth in the attached commission structures.

Producer's Agreement

ARTICLE 2

PRODUCER'S DUTIES AND LIMITATIONS

2.1 Solicitation of Applications. The Producer is hereby authorized, while the Producer is licensed by the appropriate licensing authority (when required), to solicit, procure and submit to the Company applications for products sold by the Company subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, in consideration for which the Company agrees to pay commissions to the Producer subject to the terms herein. The Producer is not required to devote the Producer's entire time and efforts to selling products for the Company, but the Producer agrees, during the term of this Agreement, not to sell directly or indirectly, any type of Medical Cannabis plans other than for the Company, unless agreed to in writing by the Company. During the term of this Agreement, the Producer will use his/her best efforts to keep all Company Policies in force.

2.2 Compliance with Laws, Regulations and Rules. The Producer agrees to comply with all applicable laws, rules, regulations and orders of governmental authorities relating to the Producer's duties hereunder, to comply with all Company policies, rules and procedures, and use the Producer's best efforts to ensure that the Producer's employees and/or sub-Producers comply with all Company policies, rules and procedures.

2.3 Solicitation Materials. The Producer must secure the Company's written approval prior to using any materials or script identifying the Company or the Policies/Contracts, except such materials provided by the Company and used pursuant to the Company's instructions. The Producer is not authorized to alter any advertising material provided by the Company or its Carriers/Business Partners or other Affiliations [aka, Principals] or create such material including brochures, ads, blogs or videos or without prior written consent by the owner of the material. The Producer is not authorized to use or place any other advertisement containing the Company's name, logo or other marks of those of its principals without prior written approval from an officer of the Company. The Producer may not modify any Company materials or scripts. If the Producer violates the provisions of this Section, the Company may terminate this Agreement for cause pursuant to section 4.1.

2.4 Collection of Premiums & Membership Fees. The Producer is responsible for all premiums collected by the Producer or the Producer's employees and/or sub-Producers and will promptly remit to the Company all payments and collections received for or payable to the Company or its principal(s) without deduction. All premiums shall always be the property of the Company and will be held by the Producer purely in a fiduciary capacity and not for the Producer's own benefit. The Producer is not authorized to expend, cash or deposit, for any purpose, any portion of such premiums.

2.5 Return of Premiums. Upon notice from the Company of the postponement or rejection of any application, an offer of insurance/contract not accepted by an applicant, or the cancellation or refusal to renew a Policy, the Producer will immediately return to the applicant or policy owner any money in the possession of the Producer as advanced payment of premium, and the Producer will immediately furnish the Company with evidence that such return has been made.

2.6 Delivery of Policies. The Producer will deliver or have delivered all Policies/Contracts in accordance with the applicable rules and procedures of the Company. The Producer will immediately return to the company all new Policies which have not been placed and paid for within the applicable placement period.

Producer's Agreement

2.7 Confidential Information. The Producer will use best efforts to preserve and protect the confidentiality of all proprietary or confidential information to which the Producer or the Producer's employees and/or sub-Producers may have access pursuant to this Agreement.

2.8 Notice of Litigation or Regulatory Proceeding. The Producer will immediately notify the Company upon receiving notice of potential, threatened, or actual litigation or any regulatory inquiry or complaint with respect to this Agreement or any other Policy or Contract. A copy of the correspondence or document received shall accompany each notice. The Producer will furnish Company all records and all other documents relating to any lawsuit as requested by Company. The Producer agrees to cooperate fully with the Company in any insurance regulatory investigation or judicial proceeding arising in connection with any transaction connected to this Agreement.

2.9 Prohibited Actions by Producer. The Producer has no authority to, will not represent having such authority, and agrees not to:

- (a) Bind the Company by any promise or agreement, or incur any debt, expense or liability whatsoever in the Company's name or account.
- (b) Change, omit, add to, alter or waive any questions, statements or answers on any application, or change, omit, add to, alter, discharge or waive any of the terms and conditions of Policies, or receive any money due to the company or its principals, except first premiums and applications procured by or through the Producer, or extend time for any payment or quote rates other than those published by the Company, it's Carriers/Business Partners or other Affiliates associated with this contract.
- (c) Except as mandated by law, pay or allow, or offer to pay or allow, as an inducement to any person to purchase or procure any Policy/Contract, any rebate of premium, or any inducement not specified in the Policy/Contract.
- (d) Represent or hold himself/herself out as a spokesman for the Company in any administrative or judicial proceeding or inquiry by the insurance department or any other regulatory, judicial or governmental agency of any state, commonwealth or territory.

2.10 Company Rules and Regulations. The Producer will observe and comply with all reasonable rules, regulations, bulletins, instructions, rate books and manuals instituted from time to time by the Company (hereinafter "Company Rules and Regulations"). All Company Rules and Regulations adopted by the Company and given to its Producers will automatically become a part of this Agreement; provided however, that any such Rules and Regulations will not materially alter the terms of this Agreement.

2.11 Policy/Membership Applications. The Company's principal(s) reserve the right to disapprove or reject any application for a Policy submitted by the Producer, to limit or restrict the amount or plan of any Policy it will issue, to require a higher premium than applied for, and to cancel or rescind any existing Policy. No right of action against the Company will arise because of the refusal, delay or postponement by the Company or its principal(s), for any reason, to act on any applications submitted by the Producer.

Producer's Agreement

2.12 E&O Insurance. The Licensed Insurance Producer must maintain their own errors and omissions liability insurance ("E & O Coverage") during the entire term of this Agreement, and in addition, will continue such E & O Coverage for as long as Producer receives post-termination commissions pursuant to Section 3.11 below.

ARTICLE 3 COMMISSIONS

3.1 Payment of Commissions. Subject to the provisions of this Agreement and in accordance with the Company Rules and Regulations, the Carrier will pay commissions directly to the Producer in consideration for services performed hereunder. All commissions will be paid via PayPal and the producer PayPal email address is: [REDACTED].

3.2 Commission Schedule. Schedules will be provided for each separate appointment. Commissions will be computed on premiums paid to the Company or its principal(s) because individual policies issued during the term of this Agreement upon applications procured and submitted by the Agent, or if the Agent is a District or Regional Manager, those sub-agents within the Agent's hierarchy. Such commissions will equal the percentage of premiums paid as shown on the Commission Schedules subject to the conditions and qualifications set forth in this Article 3.

3.3 Withholdings. All compensations and benefits to the Producer hereunder shall be subject to all federal, state, local and other withholdings and similar taxes and payments required by applicable law.

3.4 Commission Amounts. The Company or its Carriers/Business Partners/Affiliates will have the right, at any time, to increase or decrease the rate of any and all commissions on any or all of the Policies then being issued by the Company or its principal(s). Any such change will be effective immediately, without prior notice to the Producer, but will apply only to policies dated on or after the effective date of the change.

3.5 Commissions Actually Received by Company. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, it is agreed that any commissions payable to the Producer for any premium payment on a Policy will be made only from commissions actually received by the Company from its principal(s) [i.e. Carriers, Business Partners, Affiliates] for that premium payment on that Policy/Contract or Membership; and further that any such commissions payable to the Company be subject to contractual or other arrangements which may cause a forfeiture or termination of commissions. If the Company, for any reason (whether by terms of any contract, contract termination, default, breach, tort or otherwise) is not entitled to or does not actually receive its full commissions from the underwriting company with respect to such premium, then the Producer's commissions with respect to such premium will be reduced by the same percentage as the Company's commissions was reduced by the underwriter.

Producer's Agreement

3.6 Return of Premiums. The Producer will not earn any commission upon applications rejected by the Company or its principal(s), or attributable to premium returned by the Company or its principal(s) upon any Policy canceled in accordance with the terms and conditions of such Policy, whether or not such commission has been paid. If the Company or its principal(s) for any reason whatsoever or not such commission has been paid. If the Company or its principal(s) for any reason whatsoever refunds any premium, or any part thereof, on any Policy or Policies (without limitation as to the number of Policies or amount of premiums refunded), then the Producer will reimburse the Company the commissions paid or advanced on the portion of the premium which was refunded only, whether or not earned, on such Policies. This Section does not apply to any Return of Premium benefit provision included in any Policy/Contract.

3.7 Waived or Commuted Premiums. Commissions will not be allowed on premiums waived or commuted by reason of death or disability.

3.8 Increased Premium Rates. If Company's principal(s) increase the premium rates charged for any active Policies, the Producer will not receive any commissions on the increased premium amounts.

3.9 Lapse of Policy/Membership Contract. Upon the lapse of a Policy/Membership Contract, all future commissions with respect to such Policy are forfeited by the Producer otherwise entitled to commissions on such Policy.

3.10 Miscellaneous Commissions. During the term of this Agreement and thereafter, the right to receive commissions and the amount of any such commissions will be determined by the Company in the following cases: (a) on policy forms not listed on the Commissions Schedule attached to this Agreement and policy forms which may be introduced subsequent to the effective date of this Agreement, and (b) on re-issued, changed, converted and reinstated policies.

3.11 Discontinuance of Product. If the relationship of the Company with any underwriting company or principal terminates for any reason, the Company will have no obligation to the Producer concerning any policy not issued prior to such termination, irrespective of any notice.

3.12 Post-Termination Commissions. After the termination of this Agreement, the Producer will be paid commissions as follows:

(a) Commissions on Pending Applications. The Company shall pay to the Producer any first-year commissions due the Producer for policies that have been issued and delivered to the insured/member by the Producer. Commissions for policies which are pending on the Termination Date (defined below) will be paid to the Producer only if the policies are subsequently issued and delivered to the insured by the Producer.

(b) Vesting of Commissions. Vesting is immediate.

Producer's Agreement

3.13 Producer Indebtedness. No such commissions will at any time be payable to the Producer if the Producer is indebted to the Company.

3.14 Right of Offset. The Company will at all times, whether before or after termination of this Agreement, have the right to offset any amounts owed by the Producer to the Company under any provision of this Agreement against any amounts owed by the Company to the Producer. Should any extension of time for payment of any obligation of the Producer be granted by the Company, the extension will not in any way affect any of the provisions of this Agreement or impair or reduce any liability of the Producer.

3.15 Lien on Commissions. The Company will at all times, whether before or after termination of this Agreement, have a first lien on commissions, fees, allowances, or other moneys due or to become due hereunder to the Producer to the extent of the Producer's indebtedness to the Company.

3.16 Producer Expenses. The Producer will pay, with the Producer's own funds, all his/her business expenses, fees and taxes incurred by the Producer in the performance of this agreement.

ARTICLE 4 TERMINATION

4.1 Termination. The Company may terminate this Agreement, effective on the date the Producer receives the termination notice, or on a later date if specified in the termination notice, if the Producer commits any of the following acts:

- (a) Commits a fraudulent act related to the performance of any Producer duty under this Agreement.
- (b) Fails to comply with any obligation or covenant described in Article 5, or intentionally fails to safeguard and return or destroy Confidential Business Information, Confidential Personal Information and Protected Health Information.
- (c) Writes business through or with a company/entity other than the Company, or uses any Company provided lead, or referral from any Company provided lead, to write business through or with a Company/entity other than the Company.
- (d) Intentionally violates any law or regulation that materially or adversely affects the Company's ability to sell Policies/Contracts, unless such violation results from the Producer's following instructions by the Company or from a failure by the Company to perform any of its obligations hereunder.
- (e) Has its insurance license revoked by any governmental regulatory agency.
- (f) Directly or indirectly through an intermediary induces any policyholder to:
 - i. Discontinue any premium payment required to keep a Policy/Contract in force, or
 - ii. relinquish any Policy in order to sell such policyholder insurance with another insurer.
- (g) Intentionally misrepresents, or induces any other person to misrepresent, any provision, benefit, premium or membership fee of any Policy/Contract.
- (h) Fails to comply with any obligations or covenant described in Section 2.3.

Producer's Agreement

- (i) Breaches any material provision of this Agreement other than those set forth in the preceding subparagraphs of this Section 4.1, and if the breach can be cured but remains uncured for twenty (20) days after the Producer's receipt of notice the Producer fails to give written assurance to the Company that no similar breaches will occur in the future.

4.2 Forfeiture of Commissions. If the Company elects to terminate this Agreement pursuant to Sections 4.1 (a) – (g), and notwithstanding anything contained in Section 3.11 (b) to the contrary, all future commissions will cease to be Vested and the Producer will forfeit all rights to receive any and all future commissions and other payments, otherwise payable after termination pursuant to Section 3.11 (b); provided, however, that if Producer's breach or violation of the provision giving rise to such termination was unintentional and Producer ceases and desists from any further violations within fifteen (15) days of notice from the Company and the Producer cures the violation to the extent it can be cured, the future commissions will not cease to be Vested. Further, the Company may seek and obtain injunctive relief to prevent further violations of Sections 4.1 (a) – (g) by the Producer.

4.3 Termination Without Cause. This Agreement may be terminated by either party without cause by delivering to the other party written notice at least thirty (30) days prior to the effective date of such termination.

ARTICLE 5

CONFIDENTIALITY AND NON-COMPETITION

5.1 Proprietary and Confidential Information. The Producer hereby agrees that the Company owns the business conducted hereunder. The parties agree that the Company has a legitimate business interest in protecting the confidentiality of this information and that these records constitute confidential information, trade secrets, goodwill and information pertaining to the Company coming to the knowledge of the Producer while the Producer is acting pursuant to this Agreement. The Producer agrees that the Producer will never, while this Agreement is in force or thereafter, divulge the names or addresses of any policyholders of the Company or its principal(s), the expiration date of their Policies or any other confidential information to anyone, except as required by the Company in the authorized conduct of its business.

5.2 Return of Confidential Information. Upon termination of this Agreement, the Producer agrees to immediately return to the Company all materials, supplies, all electronic and hard copy lists of names or addresses of any policyholders and leads, and all other data in the Producer's possession used with respect to the Producer's performance of services pursuant to this Agreement, and to provide full cooperation to the Company in connection therewith. The Producer also agrees not to retain any copies (electronic or otherwise) of any of this information. Following termination of this Agreement, the Producer will promptly forward all policyholder inquiries to the Company.

5.3 Non-Competition Covenant. The covenants by the Producer contained in this subsection are of the essence of this Agreement and the Company would not appoint the Producer hereunder in the absence of such covenants. In consideration of such covenants and other good and valuable consideration for this Agreement by the Producer, the Company hereby agrees to provide specialized training by teaching the Producer methods which it has developed at substantial cost and for its exclusive use for selling insurance

Producer's Agreement

and non-insurance products, and to entrust to the Producer records pertaining to the Policies and expiration dates and other confidential information pertaining to the business of the Company and its customers and potential customers. The Producer hereby expressly agrees that the training is of a unique, extraordinary and specialized nature dealing with unique processes, techniques, products and information developed by the Company (or principals) and is for its exclusive use and may be unknown to competitors of the Company. The Producer further agrees that the Producer will have access to trade secrets, proprietary and highly confidential information of the Company and its principals (including names of policyholders, endorsing groups and leads) which is of great value to competitors of the Company and that utilization of such information in competition against the Company is expressly prohibited, would be grossly unfair to the Company and would result in continuing irreparable damage to the Company. This information includes but is not limited to, proprietary information regarding the Company's policyholders or groups to whom the Company or its Producers sell or solicit insurance products. This information may be available to the Producer through computer access or otherwise.

In recognition of the foregoing the Producer, as an inducement to the Company to appoint the Producer and for continued appointment, hereby expressly agrees that:

- (a) During the term of this Agreement and for a period of five (5) years after the Termination Date, the Producer will not, directly or indirectly through an intermediary,
 - i. Interfere with any of the contractual or employment relationships between the Company and its underwriters, its Producers or its sub-Producers, or advise, encourage or induce any of the Company's sales personnel, Producers, sub-Producers or employees to terminate their relationship with the Company, or hire or employ any of the Company's sales personnel, Producers, sub-Producers, or employees, or
 - ii. Interfere with the Company's relationship with any of the Company's Groups.

- (b) Both during and after the term of this Agreement, the Producer will not directly or indirectly through an intermediary, replace or attempt to replace any Policy/Contract, or induce or attempt to induce any of the Company's policyholders/members to relinquish their coverage with the Company.

"Company's Groups" as used herein means the groups/organizations that the Company currently markets to, along with any additional groups/organizations from whose members the Company solicits applications after the execution of this Agreement, plus all affiliates of those groups/organizations.

The Producer expressly acknowledges and agrees that the covenants contained in this Article 5 are continent-wide in scope and are nevertheless reasonable as to geographical scope of time. The Producer and the Company expressly acknowledge and agree that such covenants and agreements shall be construed in such a manner as to be enforceable under applicable laws if a court of competent jurisdiction determines that a more limited scope or time is required.

5.4 Forfeiture of Commissions and Other Remedies. The Producer agrees that, in the event of breach by Producer of any of the covenants of this Article 5, all future commissions will cease to be vested and the

Producer's Agreement

Producer shall forfeit all rights to any and all future commissions or other payments pursuant to section 3.11 (b).

Further the Company may seek and obtain injunctive relief to prevent further violations of this Article 5 by the Producer.

5.5 Injunctive Relief. Producer acknowledges and agrees that should Producer violate the terms of this agreement, Company's damages would be difficult, if not impossible to calculate. Additionally, Producer acknowledges and agrees that Company would not have an adequate remedy at law and Company is entitled to injunctive relief, without bond, to enjoin Producer's violation of the terms of this agreement.

ARTICLE 6 CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

6.1 Confidential Information. Performance of the duties and obligations required under this Agreement may require the Company to disclose to the Producer certain confidential or proprietary information. The Producer agrees to not disclose any confidential or proprietary information.

ARTICLE 7 INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

7.1 Status as Independent Contractor. The Producer is free to exercise its own discretion and judgment as to the time, place, method, manner and persons to whom solicitations are made under this Agreement. The Company's rules and regulations and the obligations established hereunder regarding the conduct of business contemplated hereby are designed to assure that the Producer's method of doing business is not inconsistent with the Company's legal responsibilities and business practices.

The Producer is an independent contractor, and nothing contained in this Agreement shall create or shall be construed to create the relationship of employer and employee between Company and Producer. The Producer specifically will not be treated as an employee for the purposes of Workman's Compensation benefits, the Federal Insurance Contributions Act, the Social Security Act, the Unemployment Tax Act, income tax withholding, the employee benefits provisions described in the Income Tax Code section 70 (group-term life insurance purchased for employees), section 101 (b) (employee death benefits), sections 104, 105 and 106 (accident and health insurance or accident and health plans), section 120 (group legal service plans), section 127 (educational assistance programs), and subtitle A (contributions to stock bonus, pension, profit sharing, or annuity plans and related trusts). Further, the Producer understands and accepts as his sole responsibility all duties to pay Federal self-employment and income tax.

ARTICLE 8 GENERAL

8.1 Effective. This Agreement is not effective until executed by an authorized representative of the Company.

WCIG Initial Here _____

Page 9 of 23

Producer Initial Here

Producer's Agreement

8.2 Venue. Nevada is the exclusive venue to bring any action arising from breach of or related to this Agreement. This Agreement was formed in Nevada and the obligations, undertakings and payments of each of the parties to this Agreement shall be performed or payable in Nevada.

8.3 Nevada Law. This Agreement shall be construed according to the laws of the State of Nevada.

8.4 Previous Agreements. This Agreement supersedes all prior agreements between the parties hereto, and no prior agreement will have any further force or effect; provided however that commissions for Policies sold prior to the effective date of this Agreement will be computed pursuant to the applicable commission schedules in effect when those Policies were sold.

8.5 Entire Agreement. This Agreement, including any attachments which are from time to time attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, constitutes the entire Agreement between the parties hereto.

8.6 No Waiver. No failure or delay on the part of either party hereto in exercising any power or right under this agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof. No waiver by either party of any provision of this Agreement, or of any breach or default will be effective unless in writing and signed by the party against whom such waiver is to be enforced

8.7 Severability: If any one or more of the provisions contained herein is for any reason held invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability will not affect any other provision of this Agreement, but this Agreement will be construed, so far as is reasonable and possible, as if such invalid, illegal, or unenforceable provision or provisions had never been contained herein or in a manner that is reasonable and reflect the intent of the parties hereto.

8.8 Notice. Any notice required to be given by the Company or the Producer may be given either in writing or by electronic transmission.

8.9 Modification. The Company will not be bound by any promise, agreement, understanding, or representation hereafter made unless the same is made by a written instrument, signed by an authorized representative of this Company, which expresses by its terms an intention to modify this Agreement.

8.10 Successors and Assigns. This Agreement inures to the benefit of and is binding upon the parties hereto and their respective heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns. Neither this Agreement nor any of the benefits to accrue hereunder may be assigned, either in whole or in part, without the prior written consent of the Company.

8.11 Surviving Provisions. In addition to the provisions of this Agreement which set forth post-termination obligations, the provisions of Article 5 hereto survive termination of this Agreement.

8.12 Indemnification. The Producer hereby agrees, both during the term of this Agreement and thereafter, to defend, indemnify and hold the Company harmless from any and all claims, liability, or loss which result from the real or alleged negligent or willful acts or errors and omissions by the Producer, or by the Producer's employees or sub-Producers, in the performance of the Producer's duties under this Agreement, including all costs, expenses, reasonable attorneys' fees and other reasonable legal, accounting and other professional fees, penalties, fines, direct or consequential damages, assessments,

Producer's Agreement

including punitive damages, to the extent such are permissible under the laws applicable to this Agreement.

8.13 Arbitration. Except for the Company's right to file an action seeking injunctive relief to prevent future violations by the Producer pursuant to Sections 4.2 and 5.4, if any dispute or disagreement arises regarding any interpretation of this Agreement, its performance or nonperformance, or the figures and calculations used the parties will make every effort to meet and settle their dispute in good faith informally. If the parties cannot agree on a written settlement to the dispute within thirty (30) days after it arises, or within a longer period agreed upon by the parties, then the matter in controversy will be settled by arbitration, in accordance with the rules of the American Arbitration Association, and judgment upon the award rendered by the arbitrator(s) may be entered in any court having jurisdiction.

Upon identifying and successfully procuring patients the Consultant will receive 35% commission of the monthly membership fee. However, once a Patient enrolls with Novus they will become property of Novus.

PRODUCER will receive commissions only from the sales of the PLANS only depicted in this Agreement.

WCIG Insurance Services, Inc.

Signature: _____

Officer: Frank Labrozzi CEO

Producer's Name: _____

Producer's Signature: _____

Producer's Address: _____

Telephone: _____

Email: _____

Please appoint me with the proper State Department of Insurance:

WCIG Initial Here _____

Producer Initial Here _____

Producer's Agreement

State Licenses: _____

Resident State License #: _____

Social Security Number: _____ - _____ - _____

Date of Birth: ____ / ____ / ____

STOCK OPTION AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made as of the ____ day of _____, 20__.

BETWEEN:

Novus Acquisition & Development Corp. the parent company of WCIG Insurance Services, Inc.

(the "Optionor")

OF THE FIRST PART

AND:

Name Here: _____

(the "Optionee")

OF THE SECOND PART

WHEREAS: Option Shares, common stock for executing a benchmark of 100 subscription paying members for Novus Cannabis MedPlan and subject to Leak out provisions that are contained herein. Shares are to be vested according to SEC regulations.

WHEREAS the Optionor is the legal and beneficial owner of all of the outstanding common shares in the capital of the Optionor, being 25,000 such common shares ("Common Shares") of (the "Corporation");

WCIG Initial Here _____

Page 12 of 23

Producer Initial Here _____

Producer's Agreement

AND WHEREAS the Optionor desires to grant the Optionee an option to purchase the Common Shares exercisable on and subject to the terms set out herein;

THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH that in consideration of the foregoing premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

Option

1. The Optionor hereby grants to the Optionee, subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter set out, an irrevocable option (the "Option") to purchase the Common Shares, as constituted at the date of this Agreement (the "Optioned Shares"), at a price of 50% discount per Optioned Share.

Expiry Date

2. The Option may be exercised any time (the "Exercise Period") after the vested period

Vesting

3. The Option is fully vested and exercisable by the Optionee as of 1 year of the vested period of the issuance of shares,

4.

Exercise of Option

5. (a) Subject to the foregoing provisions, the Option shall be exercisable at any time during the Exercise Period and from time to time as aforesaid by the Optionee giving a notice to the Optionor, in substantially the form attached hereto as Appendix "A", specifying therein the number of Optioned Shares in respect of which the Option is being exercised, accompanied by payment in cash, certified check or bankers' draft payable in full payment of the purchase price for such number of Optioned Shares so specified therein.

a. (a) Upon any exercise of the Option as aforesaid, the Optionor shall forthwith [cause the Transfer Agent and Registrar of the Optionor to] deliver to the Optionee, or the Optionee's legal personal representative or as they may otherwise in writing direct in the notice of exercise of Option, within ten (10) days following the receipt by the Optionor of payment for the Optioned Shares, a certificate or certificates representing in the aggregate such number of Optioned Shares as the Optionee or the

Producer's Agreement

Optionee's legal personal representative shall have then paid for.

No Obligation to Exercise Option

6. Nothing herein contained or done pursuant hereto shall obligate the Optionee to purchase and pay for any Optioned Shares except those Optioned Shares in respect of which the Optionee shall have exercised in the manner herein provided.

Rights as a Shareholder

7. The Optionee shall, even prior to the exercise of the Option, have those rights in respect of the Optioned Shares as are set out and provided for in the shareholder agreement annexed hereto as Schedule "A" as if the Option had been exercised.

Transferability

8. The Option is not transferable or assignable and may be exercised only by the Optionee.

Reservation of Treasury Shares

9. The Optionor shall at all times, during the term of this Agreement, reserve and keep available a sufficient number of unissued Common Shares in the capital of the Optionor to satisfy the requirements hereof.

Investment Representations, Legends, and Agreements

10. (a) The Optionor may require the Optionee, as a condition of exercising such Option, to give written assurances in substance and form satisfactory to the Optionor to the effect that such Optionee is acquiring the Optioned Shares subject to the Option for his or her own account for investment and not with any present intention of selling or otherwise distributing the same, and to such other effects as the Optionor deems necessary or appropriate in order to comply with federal and applicable state or provincial securities laws, including the Securities Act (Ontario) and the United States Securities Act of 1933, both as amended (all such legislation, regulations, and rules made thereunder, "Applicable Laws"), or with covenants or representations made by the Optionor in connection with any public offering of its

Producer's Agreement

common shares. The Optionee represents warrants and covenants that:

- (i) Any Optioned Shares purchased upon exercise of the Option shall be acquired for the Optionee's account for investment only, and not with a view to, or for sale in connection with, any distribution of the shares in contravention or circumvention of Applicable Laws.
 - (ii) The Optionee has had such opportunity as he or she has deemed adequate to obtain from representatives of the Optionor such information as is necessary to permit the Optionee to evaluate the merits and risks of his or her investment in the Optionor.
 - (iii) The Optionee is able to bear the economic risk of holding the Optioned Shares acquired pursuant to the exercise of the Option during the Exercise Period.
- (a) By making payment upon exercise of the Option, the Optionee shall be deemed to have reaffirmed, as of the date of such payment, the representations made in this Section 8.

Notice

11. Any notice required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be in writing and will be given by personal delivery, by registered mail or by electronic means of communication addressed to the recipient as follows:

if to the Optionee at:

Novus Acquisition & Development Corp

Attention: Frank Labrozzi

Telephone: 305-467-6699

Email: Frank@ndev.com

with a copy (for information purposes only and not to constitute notice)

Producer Name: _____

Address: _____

Fax: _____

Producer's Agreement

Email: _____

or such other street address, individual or electronic communication number or address as may be designated by notice given by any party to the other. Any such notice given by personal delivery will be conclusively deemed to have been given on the day of actual delivery thereof and, if given by registered mail, on the fifth business day following the deposit thereof in the mail and, if given by electronic communication, on the day of transmittal thereof if given during the normal business hours of the recipient and on the business day during which such normal business hours next occur if not given during such hours on any day. If the party giving any demand, notice or other communication knows or ought reasonably to know of any difficulties with the postal system that might affect the delivery of mail, any such demand, notice or other communication may not be mailed but must be given by personal delivery or by electronic communication.

Time of the Essence

12. Time shall be of the essence of this Agreement.

Governing Law

13. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida and the federal laws of United States applicable therein.

Entire Agreement

14. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement among the parties relating to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements and undertakings, oral or written, between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof.

Enurement

15. This Agreement shall enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the Optionor, its successors and assigns, and the Optionee and the Optionee's legal personal representatives.

Assignment

16. Except as permitted by any stock exchange on which the Common Shares of the Optionor are listed and posted for trading and applicable securities laws, this Agreement shall not be assignable by the Optionee or by the Optionee's legal personal representative.

Counterparts and Electronic Execution

17. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together will be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Agreement by any party by electronic transmission will be as effective as delivery of a manually executed copy of the Agreement by such party.

Independent Legal Advice

18. The Optionee acknowledges that:

(a) the Optionee has been afforded the opportunity to obtain independent legal advice with

Producer's Agreement

respect to the terms of this Agreement prior to its execution;

(b) the Optionee has obtained independent legal advice with respect to the terms of this Agreement or has declined to seek such independent legal advice despite having been given the opportunity to do so, and being advised to do so, by the Optionor;

(c) the Optionee has read this Agreement and understands the terms and the Optionee's rights and obligations hereunder; and

(d) the Optionee has entered into this Agreement voluntarily.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto as of the day and year first above written.

Novus Acquisition & Development Corp

By: Frank Labrozzi

Name: _____

By: Signature

Producer's Agreement

Leak-Out Agreement

THIS LOCK-UP/LEAK-OUT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") dated as of [REDACTED], 20__ is entered into by and between Novus Acquisition & Development Corp., a Nevada corporation ("NDEV"), Shareholder of record who name/entity is _____ ("SHLD"), individuals acting on behalf of themselves hereinafter know as ("Company"), and each of the stockholders of Company identified on the signature page hereto (collectively "Stockholders").

WHEREAS, Stockholders hold the number of shares of the common stock, \$.001 par value per share ("Common Stock"), of "Company set forth next to their respective names on the signature page hereto (collectively the "Shares");

WHEREAS, NDEV and Company have entered into Consulting Agreement dated herein contemplates that:

WHEREAS, SHLD will own common shares, of the outstanding shares of common stock of NDEV.

WHEREAS, the closing of the Share Exchange is conditioned upon the execution and delivery of this Agreement by each of the Stockholders;

WHEREAS, the Stockholders believe it is in their best interests to establish an orderly trading market for shares of the Common Stock;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants contained in this Agreement, the parties agree as follows:

Leak Out of Securities.

(a) Each Stockholder agrees that during the sixty (60) day period following the expiration of the Lock-Up Period the Stockholders will not collectively Transfer on any trading day a number of shares that exceeds the Leak-Out Limit (as defined below).

(b) The Leak-Out Limit will be equal to collectively ten percent (10%) of the average daily trading

Producer's Agreement

volume of the Common Stock (as reported by finance.yahoo.com) during the ten (10) trading day period immediately preceding the date of Transfer, subject to adjustment as follows:

(i) If during the Leak-Out Period the average closing price of the Common Stock (as reported by finance.yahoo.com) exceeds \$.25 per share for five (5) of ten (10) consecutive trading days, the Leak-Out Percentage will increase to fifteen percent (15%) of the average daily trading volume of the Common Stock (as reported by finance.yahoo.com) during the ten (10) trading day period immediately preceding the date of Transfer.

(ii) If during any three (3) of five (5) consecutive trading days the number of shares of Common Stock traded (as reported by finance.yahoo.com) (A) exceeds one million (1,000,000) shares per day or (B) totals three million (3,000,000) shares in the aggregate, the Leak-Out Limit will increase to twenty percent (20%) of the average daily trading volume of the Common Stock (as reported by finance.yahoo.com) during the five (5) trading day period immediately preceding the date of Transfer.

(c) For purposes of determining what Transfers may be effected pursuant to this Section 2, instructions for Transfer shall be processed in the order received.

(d) The restrictions set forth in this Section 2 shall not apply to any Transfer made in a private transaction provided that the transferee agrees to be bound in a writing satisfactory to Company and NDEV by all of the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

2. Scope of Restrictions. The restrictions set forth in Section 1 and Section 2 above are expressly intended to preclude the Stockholders from engaging in any hedging or other transaction in which is designed to or reasonably expected to lead or result in a Transfer of the Shares that would be prohibited during the Lock-Out Period or Leak-Out Period, even if the Shares would be disposed of by someone other than the Stockholder. Such prohibited hedging or other transactions include any short sale or any purchase, sale or grant of any right with respect to any Shares or with respect to any security that includes, relates to or derives any significant part or its value from the Shares.

3. Stop Transfer Instructions. Stockholders agree and consent to the entry of stop transfer instructions with the transfer agent and registrar of Company's Common Stock and Company and its transfer agent and registrar are hereby authorized to decline to make any Transfer of shares if such Transfer would constitute a violation of this Agreement.

4. Voting. Stockholders shall retain all rights to vote the Shares owned by them during the Lock-Up Period and Leak-Out Period.

5. Termination of Agreement. This Agreement shall terminate in the event of a "Change of Control" of Company or a material change in the nature of the business conducted by NDEV Entertainment, Inc. The term "Change of Control" shall mean (i) the acquisition by any person, entity or group of persons or entities acting in concert of securities representing fifty percent (xx%) or more of the combined voting power of Company's then outstanding securities, whether acquired in one transaction or a series of transactions, (ii) a merger, consolidation or similar transaction which results in Company's shareholders immediately prior to such transaction not holding securities representing fifty percent (xx%) or more of the total voting power of the outstanding securities of the surviving corporation or (iii) a sale of all or substantially all of Company's assets (other than to an entity owned by Company or under common ownership with Company).

Producer's Agreement

6. Registration. Within one hundred twenty (120) days of the closing of the Share Exchange, Company shall file a registration statement under Section 12(g) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or shall submit such information to otcmarkets.com as shall be required for it to satisfy the adequate current information requirements set forth in the Pink OTC Markets Guidelines for Providing Adequate Current Information.
7. Attorney's Fees. If any action at law or in equity (including arbitration) is necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to reasonable attorneys' fees, costs and necessary disbursements in addition to any other relief to which such party may be entitled as determined by such court, equity or arbitration proceeding.
8. General.
- [a] Governing Law. This Agreement will be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State Florida.
- b) Successors and Assigns. Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, this Agreement will be binding on, and will inure to the benefit of, the successors and permitted assigns of the parties to this Agreement. Nothing in this Agreement is intended to confer upon any party other than the parties hereto or their respective successors and assigns any rights or obligations under or by reason of this Agreement, except as expressly provided in this Agreement.
- c) Notices. All notices and other communications required or permitted hereunder will be in writing and will be delivered by hand or sent by overnight courier, fax or e-mail to:

If to Novus Acquisition & Development Corp:
13020 SW 92 Ave
A310
Miami, Fl 33176
Attention: Frank Labrozzi

If to the Shareholder:

Address: _____

If to a Stockholder, to the address set forth under such Stockholder's name on the signature page hereto.

Each party may furnish an address substituting for the address given above by giving notice to the other parties in the manner prescribed by this Section 4.3. All notices and other communications will be deemed to have been given upon actual receipt by (or tender to and rejection by) the intended recipient or any other person at the specified address of the intended recipient.

WCIG Initial Here _____

Page 20 of 23

Producer Initial Here _____

Producer's Agreement

9. Severability. In the event that any provision of this Agreement is held to be unenforceable under applicable law, this Agreement will continue in full force and effect without such provision and will be enforceable in accordance with its terms.

10. Construction. The titles of the sections of this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and are not to be considered in construing this Agreement. Unless the context of this Agreement clearly requires otherwise: (a) references to the plural include the singular, the singular the plural, and the part the whole, (b) references to one gender include all genders, (c) "or" has the inclusive meaning frequently identified with the phrase "and/or," (d) "including" has the inclusive meaning frequently identified with the phrase "including but not limited to" or "including without limitation," and (e) references to "hereunder," "herein" or "hereof" relate to this Agreement as a whole. Any reference in this Agreement to any statute, rule, regulation or agreement, including this Agreement, shall be deemed to include such statute, rule, regulation or agreement as it may be modified, varied, amended or supplemented from time to time.

11. Entire Agreement. This Agreement embodies the entire agreement and understanding between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and supersedes all prior or contemporaneous agreements and understandings other than this Agreement relating to the subject matter hereof.

12. Amendment and Waiver. This Agreement may be amended only by a written agreement executed by the parties hereto. No provision of this Agreement may be waived except by a written document executed by the party entitled to the benefits of the provision. No waiver of a provision will be deemed to be or will constitute a waiver of any other provision of this Agreement. A waiver will be effective only in the specific instance and for the purpose for which it was given, and will not constitute a continuing waiver.

13. Counterparts. This Agreement may be in any number of counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one instrument.

Rest Of Page Left Blank

Producer's Agreement

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Lock-Up/Leak-Out Agreement as of the date first above written.

This Producer's agreement is EXECUTED in Miami, FL, this [redacted] day of [redacted], 20 [redacted].

Novus Acquisition and Development Corp

Signed By: _____

Title: Frank Labrozzi, CEO

Producer Name: _____

Producer Signature: _____

Producer Address: _____

If licensed, you will be registered with the following states' Department of Insurance.

Agent License Number and State: _____

States Licensed: _____

Telephone: _____

Cell Phone: _____

Email: _____

Social Security Number: _____ - _____ - _____ Date of Birth: _____ / _____ / _____

WCIG Initial Here _____

Producer Initial Here [redacted]

Producer's Agreement

Important Reminders:

1. Remember in order for you to get credit on the closing of the sale you need to input your affiliate ID #, if you don't have one please take time to enroll here: <https://www.novusqc.com/affiliate-area/?tab=settings>. From here you can track your customers and commissions
2. Please fill in areas highlighted in yellow otherwise the agreement will not be accepted and email the **entire** agreement to Frank Labrozzi frank@ndev.biz